

**No. 22-15402**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

Michele Leuthauser,

*Plaintiff–Appellant,*

v.

United States, et al.,

*Defendants–Appellees,*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Nevada  
No. 2:20-cv-00479-JCM-VCF  
Hon. James C. Mahan

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

Patrick Jaicomo  
Anya Bidwell  
Jaba Tsitsuashvili  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
pjaicomo@ij.org  
abidwell@ij.org  
jtsitsuashvili@ij.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Congress was so determined to provide relief to victims of federal search-and-seizure abuses that it twice amended the FTCA to provide a remedy complementary to <i>Bivens</i> .....	5
a. Until 1971, federal officers were largely unaccountable for abusive searches and seizures under federal law.....	6
b. In 1974, Congress amended the FTCA to provide for claims against “investigative or law enforcement officers” like TSOs and complement the <i>Bivens</i> remedy.....	7
c. In 1988, Congress confirmed the parallel availability of FTCA and <i>Bivens</i> claims for rights violations committed by federal officers. ....	11
II. The district court’s dismissal of Leuthauser’s claims reveals a broader accountability problem in the United States.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Ahmed v. Weyker</i> , 984 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2020).....	1
<i>Boule v. Egbert</i> , 998 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021).....	1
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	14
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	15
<i>Byrd v. Lamb</i> , 990 F.3d 879 (5th Cir. 2021).....	1, 17, 18
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	14
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953).....	6
<i>Dyer v. Smith</i> , No. 3:19-cv-921; 2021 WL 694811 (E.D. Va. Feb. 23, 2021) .....	4
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 457 (2021).....	1
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	14

*Ibrahim v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
538 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 4

*Iverson v. United States*,  
973 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2020)..... 4

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) ..... 16

*Millbrook v. United States*,  
569 U.S. 50 (2013)..... 10

*Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.*,  
436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 17

*Orsay v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.*,  
289 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 10

*Pellegrino v. United States*,  
937 F.3d 164 (3rd Cir. 2019)..... 4

*Pooler v. United States*,  
787 F.2d 868 (3d Cir. 1986) ..... 10

*Schweiker v. Chilicky*,  
487 U.S. 412 (1988)..... 14

*Tanzin v. Tanvir*,  
141 S. Ct. 486 (2020)..... 1, 14

*The Apollon*,  
22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 362 (1824)..... 16

*Thompson v. Clark*,  
142 S. Ct. 1332 (2022)..... 1

*United States v. Smith*,  
499 U.S. 160 (1991)..... 14

*United States v. Stanley*,  
483 U.S. 669 (1985)..... 14

<i>Wearry v. Foster</i> , ___ F.4th ___ (5th Cir. 2022) .....	17
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988).....	11
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	4, 7
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2672 .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2675 .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(A).....	11, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(B).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h).....	3, 6, 7, 9
An Act to Amend Reorganizations Plan No. 2 of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93- 253, 88 Stat. 50 (1974) .....	8
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4564.....	11
Federal Tort Claims Act of 1946, ch. 753, 60 Stat. 842.....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
134 Cong. Rec. 15963 (1988) .....	12
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009) .....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 100-700 (1988).....	12
Jack Boger, Mark Gitenstein & Paul R. Verkuil, <i>The Federal Tort Claims Act Intentional Torts Amendment</i> , 54 N.C. L. Rev. 497 (1976) .....	8

James E. Pfander & David Baltmanis, *Rethinking Bivens: Legitimacy and Constitutional Adjudication*, 98 Geo. L.J. 117, 122–23 134 (2009) ..... 12, 13

James E. Pfander & Neil Aggarwal, *Bivens, the Judgment Bar, and the Perils of Dynamic Textualism*, 8 U. St. Thomas L.J. 417 (2011) ..... 14

James E. Pfander, *Constitutional Torts and the War on Terror* (2017)...6

Michael G. Collins, ‘*Economic Rights, Implied Constitutional Actions, and the Scope of Section 1983*, 77 Geo. L.J. 1493 (1989). ..... 5

Patrick Jaicomo & Anya Bidwell, *Unqualified Immunity and the Betrayal of Butz v. Economou*, 126 Dick. L. Rev. 719 (2022) ..... 13, 14

S. Rep. No. 93-588 (1973) ..... 8

Trans. Sec. Admin., *Transportation Security Officer* ..... 2
